@‘%ﬂ@m&w

10

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20-

21
22
23
2l
25

29
28
29
30
31
32

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIPORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CITY OF PASADENA, a municipal , :
corporation, ' No. Pasadena €-~1323

‘Plaintiff,
vs.

CITY oF ALBAMBRA, a municipal
corporation, et al,

Defendants,

The above entitled action having been brought by pl'-
tifrf, City or Pasadena, a2 municipal corporation, against Ciﬁ§
Alhambrd, a municipal corporation, City of Monrovia, a mﬁﬁi@iﬁ&ﬁ
corporation, City of Arcadia, a municipal corporation, City of '

Sierra Madre, a municipal corporation, City of South Pasedens, &

municipal corporation, La Canada Irrigation District, San @abriel ’

County Water Distriet, Lincoln Avenue Water Comnaﬁy, 8 corpore-

tion, The Las Flores Water Company, a corporation, Rubio Cancn

Land and Water Association, s corporaéion, Valley Water Coﬁpaag;
8 corporation, Flintridge Mutual Water Company, a corporation,
California~Michigén Land and Water Company, a corporation Mira
Loma Mutual Water Company, a ocorporation, El Campo Mutual Water
Compeny, a corporation Sunnyslope Water Company, a corporation,

California Waber and Telephone Company, a corporation, Crowm

JUDGMENT .

4
PR 4
’;’;,
¥




-

\OCQ-\]O\\n-P'\»N!—'

10
11
12
13
1
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
2L
25

27
28

29

30
31
32

City Ice Company, a corporation, Rancho Santa Anita, Inc., a cof-
poration, Royal Laundry and Dr& Ccleaning Company, a corporation,
Alice H. Graves, A. V. Wagner, Eugene £, Bean, Fred M. Wilcox,
and Charles Hueston Hestings, Defendants, for the purpose of
quieting the title of saigd plaintlff as against said defendants
to the alleged prior and paramount right of said plaintiff to
take, divert and use the waters within the area involved in the
issues oOf the action situste in the County of ILos Angeles, State
of California, and to enjoin each defendant found to own a right
to take or divert water from the Raymond Basin from teking there~
from, in.any year, water in such volume as, when added to the
amount which the other parties shall be adjudged and decreed to
be entitled to take and divert, would result in a total annual
diversion from said basin in excess of the average annual supply
of water thereto; and on July 13, 1939, the above entitled court
having issued its order directing said plaintiff to bring in ang
make parties to said action Ross M. Lockhard, Pasadena Cometery
Association, a corporation, Altadena Golf Club, a cdrporation,.
Henry E. Huntington Library and Art‘Géllery, a corporation,
Bradbury Estate Compsny, & corporetion, and East Pasadena Water
Company, Ltd., a corporation, end said court on the-§§B‘day‘of
November, 1939, having made its order declaring void the ordey
to bring in new parties made July 13, 1939, insofar as East
Pasadena Water Company, Ltd., is concerned, and said defendant
having been dismissed from this action; and

All said parties defendant having been duly served per-
sornally with summons and s copy of the complaint, and the issueg
having been joined; defendant Ross M. Lockhard having answered
by his true neme Ross . Lockhart; and Robert A, Millikan, Archer
Milton Huntington, Herbert Hoover, Willism B. Munro and Edwin P.
Hubbell, Trustees of the Henry E. Huntingfon Library and Art

Gallery answering for defendant Henry E. Huntington Library end

~Pa




haN]

[ AN R Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
26
17
18
.
20
21
22
23
2L
25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32

Art Gallery, a corporation; defendants Bradbury Estate Company,
& corporation, and Eugene E. Bean having disclaimed any right,
title, Iinterest or estate in and to the properties invﬁlved in
this action, Charles Hueston Hastings, having answered by ﬁis
true name Charles Heuston Hastings, and since the commencement
of this action sald defendant Charles Heuston Hastings having
died and Ernest Crewforad May -as Execttor of the Last Will and
Testament of Charles Heusﬁqn Hastings, deceased, having been
substituded for said decedent, and A. V. Wagner having. ansviered
and having asserted and claimed a right to water on his own be-
half end on behalf of others claiming under and through him, and
Canyon Mutual Water Cowpany, a corporation, sued herein as Doe
Corporation No. 1, having answered under its true name, aﬁd de~
fendant Alice H. Graves having auied since the commencement of
this action, and Alice Graves Stewart and Katharine Graves
Armstrong and Francis P. Graves being the heirs at law of said
Alice H. Graves,.decessed, and being the residuary legstees Qnder
the Last Will and Testament of Alice H., Graves, deceased, and
having been substituted by stipulation as parties defendant for
sald Alice H. Graves, and plaintiff since the commencement of
this action having aoquiréd the water rights owned and claimed
by Jacob Bean Securities Company, a corporation, Alice Graves
Stewart, Katharine Graves Armstrong and Francis P. Graves, ex~

clusive of the rights of the last pamed individuals which are

hereinafter set forth and defined, and plaintiff having duly

Tiled its supplemental complaint with‘respect‘thereto, and the

defendant City of Arcadia, since the commencement of this action,

having acquired all water rights involved herein of the Rancho

Santa Anita, Inc., a corporation, and ggiﬁ defendants having

duly filed thelir supplemental answer with respect thereto, and

First Trust and Savings Bank of Pasadena, a corporation, answer-

ing ms successor in interest to defendant Altadena Golf Club,




FoaO R

O’ 3 O oy I W

10
11

defendent Sunnyslope Water Company, a corporation, having stipnl
ulated that its true name is Spnny‘Slope Water Company, Chesley
F. Osborn and Kathleen M. Osborn having been substituted as
parties defendant in the place and stead of defendant Fred .
Wilcox, and Dell A. Schweitzér, executor of the estate of Fréd

M. Wilcox, deceased; motion of defendant City of South Pasadena
for ﬁermission to Tile its aﬁended answer discleiming any inter-
est or estate in the water and/or water rights in the Raymond
Basin as desbribed in plaintiff's complaint, having been grenved,
and &aid defendant, City of South Pasadenz, having been dlsmissed
from this action, subject to the obligation of said defendant to
pay certain costs, plaintiff aﬁé cortein defendants having joint-
ly filed herein their motion that reference should be made to the
Division of Water Resources, Department of Public Works, State of
Californis, as referee; after hearing thereon, following noiice
duly served on all defendants not parties to éaid motion, sa;d
Division of Water Resources heving been appointed referee herein
to Iinvestigate all of the physical facts invelved herein, and
seasonably to report to the court thereon, and the said referee
having filed its report herein and the cbjections theretc filed
with it, a stipulation in writing heving been entersd into on
thgw§9th d@y oflseptgmber,‘;th by and between the attorneys for
certain parties, to wit: City ~f Alhambra, City of Arcadia,

Californie Water an+d Telephone Compeny, Canyon Mutual Water Com-

~ pany, Crown City Ice C;mpany, El Campo Mutual Water Company,

First Trust and Savings Beank of Pasadena, Flintridge Mutual Water
Company, Francis P. Graveg, Aliée Graves Stewart and Katharine
Grazves Armsbtrong,.being the helrs of Alice H. Graves, deceased,
and being the residuary legatees under the Last Will and Testa-
ment of Alice H. Graves, deceuaved, Las Fiores Water Company,
Lincoln Lvenue ﬁetér Zompany, Ross M, Lockhart, Ernest Crawford

May, as Executor of the Last Wili znd Testament of Charles Heustm

b~




R 2 v D W N

—
«

11

Hestings, deceased, Robert A, Milliken,-Archer Milton Huntington,

Herbert Hoover, Williasm B. Munro and Edwin P. Hubbell, Trustees

of the Henry E. Huntington Library and Art Géllery, Mira Lome
Mutual Water Company, City of Monrovia, Chesley E, Osborn and
Kathleen M. Osborn, Pasadena Cemetery Assoclation, City of
Pasadena, Royel Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company, Rubio Canon
Land and Water Associatiéh; San Gﬁbriel County Water District,
City of Slerra Madre, Sunny Slope Water Company, Valley Wabter
Company, A. V. Wagner and those claiming under and through him,
and sald stipulation heving been filed herein on the 24th dey of
Novempqrz_lgggj requesting that a certain judgment be entered
hé;;in as between said parties, and stipulating that the amount
of water pumped or otherwise taken by non-parties %o this action

in the Western Unit of the Raymond Basin Area as described in

paragraph I of the proposed judgment attached to said gtipwlation

18 340 acre feet per year and that the amount of water pumped or
otherwise taken by non-parties to this action in the Eastern Unit
of said Raymond Basin Afee is 109 acre feet per year,(;nd the
court on November 2L, 1943 having made 1ts order making each and
all of the terms and brovisions of said proposed judgment imme-
diately effective as to said stipulating parties, and on April 5,
1944 the court having made its order appointing and authorizing |
the Division of Vater Pesources of the Department of Public Works
of the 8tate of California to act and serve herein as Water

Master In accordance with the provisions-of the order made on’

‘November 24, 1943 and the provisions of the proposed judgment

attached thereto snd made a part thereof, and a stipulation be-
tween sald stipulating parties andithe defendant Le Canada
Irrigation District making the defendant La Canades Irrigation
bigtrict a party to said stipulation for -sald judgment and order
leving been filed in this court on April 28, 1944, and this court

on April 28, 1944 having ordered that during the pendency of this



PN

O 3N T W

25

litigation or until furthen order of this court the said defend-
ent La Canade Irrigation District be made a party to the stipuls-
tion for judgment and order éntered into on phe 29th day of Sep-
tember, 1943 and filed on the 24th day of November, 1943, and all
objections and exceptions to the Repbrt of ReTerese, eicept those
of defendant California-Michigesn iand;and Water Company, having
been withdrewn, snd defendant Flintridge Mutual Water Company
having assigned all its water rights involved herein to defendant
Valley Water Company,

This cause cnme on regularly for_hearing of the objec-
tione and exceptions of defendant California-i/ichigan Land and
Water Company flled to the Feport of Referee and the further
trial of the cause between sald defendant and the other parties
on the 18th day of May, 1944 before the Honcrable Frank C. Collder,
judge presiding in Department Pasadena A of the.above entitled
court, the court sitting without a jury; said hearing and trial
were held on the following dates in the year 1944, to wit: May
18, May 19, May 23, May 2L, May 25, May 31, June 1, June 2, June
6, June 7, June &, July 20, August 7 =2nd August 8. A. E. Chandler,
Esq., Speclial Counsel, and Harold P. Buls, Esq., City ‘Attorney,
eppéaring'as attorneys for plaintiff; Messrs. Goodspeed, McGuire,
Harris & Pfaff by Richard C. Goodspsed, Esq., J. Donald McGuire,
Fsq., and Pzul Vallee, Eso., eppearing es attorneys for defendant
California-iichigan Lend and Water Compauny; Frmmett A, Tompkins,
Esq., City At;orneyf ani Kenneth X. Wright, Esq., appearing as
attorneys for defendant City of Alhambra, Paul ¥, Garber, Esq.,
City Attorney, and Kenneth ¥. Wright, Esqg., appezring as attor-
neys for defendant City of Monrovia; Kenneth X. Wright, Esq., ap-
peering as attorney for &. fendant Rcss M. Lockhart; Kenneth ¥,
Wright, Fsq., appearine as zttorney ['nr <Zeleniant Flintridge
Mubual Water Company; Kenneth K. Wrisht, Fsq., appearing as at-

torney for defendant Vall:y Water Compeny; John C. Packard) Esq.,




RS- TN B R A N S

wwumwmwmmwmmwr—*www&—lwwr—t -
mwo\ooa\}m\nrwmwo\om\zm\n:-wmt:g

and Kenneth K. Wright, Esq., appearing‘as attorneys for defendantg
El Cempo Mutual Water Company; Messrs. Derthick, Cusack aﬁd Gsnahl
by W. J. Cusack, Bsy., and Kenneth X, Wright, Esq., appearing as
attorneys for defendant Crown City Ice Company; Messrs, Dunn &
Sturgeon by Walter F. Dunn, Esq.,, Messrs. Chandler & Wright by
ﬁoward W. V¥right, Esq., and Kenneth X. Wright, Esq., appearing

ag attorneys for defendants Francis Graves, Alice Graves Stewart
and Xetharine Graves Armstrong; Messrs. Bailie, Turner & Lake by
Norman A, Bailie, Msssrs, Cruickshank, Brooke & Dunlapiby Robert
H. Dunlap, Esq., and Kenneth K. Viright, Esq., appearing as attor-
neys for defendant Ernest Crawford May, as Executor of the Last
Will and Testament of Charles Heuston Hastings, deceased; Messrs,
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher by Iras C. Powers, ¥sq.; and Kenneth X.
Wright, Esq., appearing as attorneys for defendsnts Robert A.
Milliken, Archer Milton‘Huntington{ Herbert Hoerr, William B,
Munro and Edwin P. fubbell, trustees of the Henry E. Huntington
Library and Art Gallery; Messrs. Anderson and Anderson by Trent
G. Anderson, Esq., and Kenneth K. Wright, Esq., appearing as at;
torneys for defendant Rubio Canon Land and Water Association;
Frank P. Doherty, Esq., and Kenneth K. Wright, Esq., éppearing

as attorneys for defendant La Canada Irrigation District; Messrs.,
Boyle, Holmes & Gafrett:by John W. Holmes, Fsq., and Kenneth Kﬂ
Wright, Esq., appearing es attorneys for defendant First Trust
and Savings Bank of Pasadena; Walter F. Dunn, Esq., City Attorney,
.and Kenneth K, Wright, Esq., appearing as attorneys for defendant
City of Sierra Madre; Wilton W, Webster, Esq., and Kenneth X,
Wright, Esq., appearing as attorneys for defendant Royal Laundry
and Dry Cleaning Company; Messrs. Bacigalupi, Flkus & Salinger by
Claude Rosenberg, Esg., and Kenneth K. Wright, Esq., esppsaring as
attorneys for defendant California Water and Telephone Company;
Kenneth K. Wright, Esq., appearing es attorney for defendant San

Gabriel Valley Water Company; Messrs. Merriam, Rinehart & Merriam




N

e B v N R R

Wow oW N NN RN D N NN NN E e e e e e e e e
R = D - G-~ S S N R R - T TS T - S S SV U S

by Ralph T. Merrism, Esq., appearing es éttorneys for defendent
Pasedens Cemetery Associaéion;vFrederick G. Stoshr, Esq., &ppear-
ing as sttorney for defendant A. V. Wsgner; ﬁessrs. Potter and
Potter, by Bernerd Potter, Esq., appearing as sttorneys for-defen-
dant Mirs Loms Mutual Weter Company; Gereld E. Kerrin, Esg. and
Fawes C. Bone, Esq., City Attorney, eppeering es attorneys for de-
fendent City of Arcedie; Laurence B. Martin, Esgq,, appeering as
sttorney for defendsnt Sunny Slope wWeter Company; Rooert E. Moore,
Esq., eppearing as attorney for defendant Lincoln Avenue Water
Compseny; Messrs. Hehn esnd Hehn by Edwin F. Hehn, Esq., eppearing
ss attorneys for defendanﬁ The Les Floreés Water.Compeny; Messrs.
Hehn end Hahn by Edwin F. Hshn, Esq., eppearing es attornsys for
defendents Chesley E. Osborn end Kethleen #. Osborn; send Messrs.
Hahn and7ﬁahn by Edwin F. Hehn, Esq., Bppéaring as attorneys for
defendsnt Cenyon iutual Weter Compeny, and

All objections and exceptions:to the'Report of Referee
filed by defendant Celifornis-iichigen Lend and Weter Compeny
having been overruled by the court with the exception of ob;éction

18 which wss withdrewn by said defendent, and

Certsin stipulstions having been entered into by end be-

tween the partiés snd.evidence both orel snd documentery hsving

been introduced and the csuse havihg besn submitted to the court
for its decision upon briefs, snd briefs for the respsctive par-

ties heving been filed and consideredﬁtﬂm:court, being fully sd-

.viged in the premises, and heving made its findings of fect and

conclusions of law:

WHEREFORE, by reascn of the stipulation sforesaid sud the
findings of fect and conclusions of law, it is bereby ordered, ad-
Judged end decreed:

I
Thet there exists in the County of Los Angeles, Stete of

Californis, s field of ground weter, known and hereinsfter referred

-8~




1 to as tbe Raymond Besin Area, sand sub@iﬁisions thersof herein désig—
2 nated the Eastern Unit and the Western Unit which are shown on the

3 map attached hereto and hereby mwade a pert hereof.

I That, under existing conditions, the safe yield of said Eest-

5 ern Unlt is 3,900 scre feet per year, end the safe yleld of said

6 Western Unit is 18,000 scre fest per year.
e, .

7 That the smount of water pumped or otherwise taken by non-

8 partles to this action in seid Western Unit isﬂzﬁgqacre feet per

g year, and the amount of weter pumped or otherwise taken oy non-
10 parties to this action in said festern Unit igslggnacre feet per
11 year.

12 - That the parties hereto pumping from wells or otherwise teking
13 water for beneficisl use from the ground in seid subdivisions of

"14 seld Raymond Basin Area sre as shown in the teble in psregraph IV
14 hereof,
16

17
18

II
That, &s to those parties hereto who ere taking.or diverting

water for beneficial use frow eny source contributing to the‘supp;y
of weter in the ground in séid kaymond Bessin Ares, eech of said per-
19'ties has the-right &s agbinst 8ll pearties other than.the defendant
20 Qaliforﬁia—michigen Lend end Weter Compeny, no deterﬁinétion 88 to
21 the existence of such right being made as egainst it, tb continue to
22 divert frqm'such soﬁrce for sﬁch use an rsnount of weter messured by
23 the meximum capecity of its diversion works snd cther facilities as
24 the same existed 2t eny timé within tive (5) years prior té October
251, 1937. Thet seid maximum capacities of the said works snd fecili-

26 ties of each of such perties in cubic Test per second sre as Tollows:

27 La Censda Irrigation District (Smover Cenyon) 1.20
Las Flores Water Compeny 0.50
28 Lincoln Avenue Water Company 6.59
Lockhert, Ross M. 1.20
29 May, Ernest Crewford, es Ezccutor of the Lest Will sngd
Testement of Cherles Heuston Hsstings, deceased 0.26
30 Mirs Lome Mutual Weter Combpeny 0.81
Passdene Cuemetery Associstion 0.0z
31 Psssdena, City of o
Arroyo Seco including Millerd Csnyon - i 25.00
32 Eaton Canyon . 8.90
Rubio Cenon Land snd Weter Associetion 2.20
Sierre Medre, City of : . 6.00



[©X NV T SV I (S R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
s
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27
28
29
30
E1S
32

t

That esch of said parties, end esch of thelr agents, em-
ployees, sitorneys, and sny and ell persons ecting by, through,
or under them, or eny of them, ere snd esch of them is hereby for-
ever enjoined and restrained from incressing its teking or diver-
sion From such source peyond the égodnﬁ of such teking or diver- |
ston as measured by said maximum capscity of its diversion works -
end other fecilitles. ' ‘

11T ,

Thset eesch and all of the rights of the perties hereto to
pump weter from wells or oﬁherwise teke water from the ground in
seid Reymond Besin fres ere of equal priority end of the same le-
gel force snd effect. |

1V

That, subject to the provisions of peragrasphs V, VI end
¥%I hereof, esch perty hereto is the owner of the right to pump
weter from wells or otherwise teke water from the ground in each
of ssid units in the amount set forth opposite the name of esch
perty in the following taole, which seid right, for-éonvenience,
is designeted the "present upddjusteéd risht?;

PRESEaT UNADJUSTLD KIGHTS iU TALE
WATER LN RArwaoaD gALly ARLA

Fastern Unit ) Acre Feet Per Year
Arcedie, City of ‘ 2,527
Sierra Medre, City of - 1,264

western Unit

Alhembre, Clty of - 1,042,
Arcedie, City of 1,180°
Califcrnia-Michigen iand and Water Company 521
Californis Water and Telephone Company 2,272
Canyon Mutual- Weter Compsny 128
Crown City Ice Coumpeny 0]
El Cempo Mutusl Weter Company . 52
First Trust and Ssvings Benk of Pasadens 188~

Greves, Franeis P., Allce Graves Stewart end

Kstherine Greves Armstrong, oceing the heirs

of Alice H. Greves, deceesed, and being the

residuery legetees under vhe Last wWill end

Testament of Alice 8. Greves, deceesed 65
La Caneda Irrigetion District 101

~10-~




1 Les Flores Weter Compeny : 252
Lincoln Avenue Weter Company 573
2 Lockhart, Ross . ) 88
May, Ernest Crawford, &s Executor of the Lest Will
3 and Testement of Chesrles Heuston Hestings, deceased 0
Milliken, Robert A., Archer Milton Huntington,
L Herbert Hoover, Williem B. iunro end Edwin P.
Buoobell, Trustees of the Henry E. Huntington )
5 Livrery and Art Gsllery . 265
Mire Loms Mutual Weter Compseny 9G
6 Monrovis, City of 961
Osborn, Chesley E. end Kethleen i, 63
7 Pesedens Cemetery Association 92
Pagadena, Clty of - 12,758
8 Royal Lsundry snd Dry Cleening Compeny : 111
Rubio Cenon Land end Weter Assocletion 1,234
9 Sen Gebriel County Weter District 1,103
Sunny Slppe Water Compeny 1,575
10 yalley Weter Compeny (including thet of Flintridge
Mutusl Weter Compsny) 806
11 wagner, A. V. oend those cleiming under and through
him : 79
12 ,
13 Thet the totsl of seid rights in the Esstern Unit is 3,791

14 scre feet per year, and that the totel of seid rights in the Western
15 Unit 1is 25,608 escre feet per year. ’

16 ' v |

17 Thet, in order to meintein end protect the supbly of water in
18 the ground in seid Raywond Basin Aree, it is necessary that the res-
19 pective perties to this action pe limited in the exercisé of their
20 respective present unedjusted rights, end the right, so limited, in
21 scre feet per yeer, of erch party to pump weter from Qells or other-
22 wigze fake water from the ground, in the Western Unit, is as set forth
23 in the teble at the end of this peragreph V, end in the Eastern,ﬁnit,
2L is ss set forth in psaragraph VI hereof. That seid right, for con--
25 venience, is designeted the "deoreed right." 'Tpet in saiqu§§§E£p
26 Unit the smount of the decreed right of each pearty hereby is dg:‘d
27 termined by reducing the present unedjusted right of eech perty-es
28 tebulg@g@ in peregreph IV hereof, in the proportion that the sa?e.
29 yield of seid unit, less the weter taken therein by non-parties

30 hereto, beers to the gpgregete nf such rights of the pesrties here-

31 to in seid unit. Thet each of. seid pertles and each of their

32 egents, employees, ettorneys, erl sny end sll persons ecting by,

~11-




o

oW

~0 (oSS N o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
31
32

Ay

e

i
of psregraph XXI hereof,hereby forever enjoined and restrained on

r them, ere and each of them 18, subject to the term:

end sfter July 1, 1944, as to sll psrties other then Celifornia-
ifichigen Lend and Weter Company, and on and after July 1, 1945 as %o

said California-Michigen Land &nd Water Company , from pumping or

otherwise taking from the ground in said Western Unit more weater

—_—

then its decreed right 1n tggs paragraph determined; provided, how-

ever,thet any of the parties to this action mway teke in any twelve
month period beginning July 1 for its own beneficial use end for thé.
relesse of water for use by otﬁer parties or persons pureuent to and
in sccordance with the Reymond Bassin Ares Wate; Exchenge Agreement
of 1943 end smendment thereto, hereinsfter referred to, sttached

hereto snd hereby msde & psrt hereof,eny egmount not exceeding one

hundred and twenty per cent (120%) of its decreed right ss fixed-

herein end uUCh greater amount as msy become necessar; in case of an

emergency as detprmined bj the weter magter hereinafter referred to,

but in no event shell the aggregete emount pumped or teken by eny-

party during eny period of sixty (60) consecutive monthg exceed the

emount ©f water relessed to 1t pursuent to and in accordance with

said sgreement end ‘amendment thereto, snd five (5) timnes the’ annual

decreed right of seid perty. That the yeeriy period. from July ‘1 to

June 30 hereby is adoptedrand shell be used in the sdministretion

snd enforcement of this judzuent.

DECREED RIGHTS T0 TAnE WATER Fhod THE quuND
IN SATD WESTLRW UNIY In ACRE PERLT PER YRAR

Alhembre, City of - : 719

Arcadis, City of 814
Celifornis-Michigen Lend end Weter Compeny 359
Cenyon iMutusl Weter Company ' 88
Californie Weter end Telcpnone Compeny 1,567
Crown Clty Ice Compeny . o 0
El Cempo Mutusl Weter Compeny : 36
First Trust and Sevings Bsnk of Pessdens 130

Greves, Prencis P., Alice Greves Stewert and Kathrrine
Graves Armstrong, being the heirs of Alice H. Greves, de-
ceased, and beling the TeSldUETJ legatees under the Lest

Will end Testament of Alice #. Sreves, decensed ' L5
La Canade Irrigetion Districet . ' 70
Les Flores Weter Compeny 174
Lincoln Avenue Weter Comprny 395
Lockhart, Ross . 61
seyv, Eznest CrewLord. ss Executor of the Last Wlll end

Testement of Charles Heuston Bestings, dQCBPoeu 0

-12-




SIS S T S T N N N R S S - = R
(T L= - T - RN B o R S O SO i =

25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

NI R e R T - VR N

X |
‘3 !
Milliken, Robert A., frcher Milton Huntington, Herbert :

Hoover, Williem B. Munro end Edwin P, Huubell, Trus-
teeg of the Henry E. Huntington Library end Art Gellery 183

Mire Loma Mutuel Water Compeny 68
Monrovia, City of 663
Osborn, Chesley E. #nd Kethleen M. hb
Pesedens Cemetery Assocletion ‘ . bl
Pesadene, City of . 8,794
Royal Leundry end Dry Cleening Compsny 77
Rubilo Cenon Lend end Weter Associetion 851
Sen Gabriel County Weter District 761
Sunny Blope Weter Com%eny 1,086
Veliey Water Compeny (including that of Flintridge Fa-
JMutuel Weter Compeny) ‘ 556 %
Wagner, A. V. and those cleiming under and through him 55 :

VI ‘

That the decreed right of eech partf hereto in seid Eest-
ern Unit is the present unedjusted right of sach perty as tebu-
leted in perasgreph IV hereof, and is the emount shown opposite the
nehe of each seird perty es follows:

City of Arcedie, 2,5}7 rere f'eet per yesr ;

City of Sierre Medre, 1,264 ecre feet per yeer.

That eech of seid parties, anc eech ol tneir egents, employees,
attorneys end.eny end 21l persons ecting by, through, or under
them, ere end eech of thew 1s subject to the terms of peregraph.‘
XXI hereof, hereby forever enjoined snd restrsined on and efter
July 1, 1944, es follows:

(1) from pumping or otherwise teking from the ground in
seid EFestern Unit more wster then its decreed vight in this pere-
greph determined; provided, however, thet either of said parties
mey take in eny twelve month .eriod veginaning July 1 for its dwn
beneficiel use, anc for the reciesss of water lor use by the other
perty pursusnt to end in sccordence with the seid Reymond Besin

Ares Weter Exchenge Agreement of 1943 and esmenduent thereto, sny -

.

emount not exceeding one hundred end twenty per cent (120%) of its
decreed right as fixed herein end such grester cuount as may bde-

come necessery in case of en emergency ru determined by the Weter
Mester, but in no event shall the eggregate emount pumped or taken

by either of said pPrties‘during eny period of sixty (60) consecu-

w13




-

O @ A O o B W

N e i e e v e
S v ® 3 O WM W N O

21
22
23
2L
25
26
27

28

<9
30
31
32

tive months exceed the amount of weter relessed to it pursuent o
end in accordence with sald sgreement and amendment thereto snd
five (5) times the snnual decrecd right of seild psrty;

(2) from pumplng or otherwise teking weter from the ground
in saild Eastern Unit in eny yeer within éne—half mile of its west-
ern boundary in en emount which, in sddition to other sxtractions,
would be in excess of the sverage amount pumped or taken in said
one-helf mile zone during the period‘1927»28 to 1937-38, to wit:

48 sore feet per annum, the half mile being measured along & per-
ndicular erected on the boundary between said unit and seid West»
ern Unit as shown on the map attached hereto'

(3) from pumping or otherwise teking weter from the ground
{n said Eestern Unit in any year in excess of the esversge amount
pumped or teken therein during tné period 1927-28 to 1937-38, to
wit:. 3,261 acre feet per annum, during eny yeer in which stetic
ground water level nessurements, made a8t the ﬁime of meximum high
water teble in the spring seeson of each yeer, show thet the aver-
ege water teble elevetion in the area between .Foothill Bouleverd and
Raymond Fault and between 8 line 300 feet west of Rosemesd Bouleverd
end e line 100 feet east of :Michillinde Avenue, 1is higher then thet
at the Arcadis group of wells designated a8 such on seid mep at-
teched hereto and loceted wpst of the intersection of Orenge Grove
snd Sants Anita Avenues in the City of Arcadis, this limitetion to
apply only when the watet table elevation at seid group is less then
500 feet sbove ses level, United Stetes Ceologicel Survey detum.

VII

Thet there i$ now end, so long as the requirements in sub-
paregraphs 2 end 3 of paregraph VI ‘hereof ere fu;filled snd sin-
tained, there will be no meteriel movement of water ecross the
boundery between the Western Unit and the Eastern Unit.

VIII

Thet nothing in this judgment contained shsll be deemed to

-14-




2 o« =3 o o B n Ed

woWw W n s®) N N nN n n n fabs ) P - - toul -t - > bl = g
n et o 0 o« 3 o W B W N . [ TN B Y (o ) N T o W, A od Q

L
|

modify the rights as between the defendents City of Sierra Medre
end City of Arcedie &s set forth in thet certsin judgment entitled
nphe City of -Sierre Msdre, @ muriicipal corporetion, et al., vs.
The City of Arcedis, a munioipal corporstlion,"' No. 209747 in the
Superior Court of the Steate of California; in snd for the County
of Los Angeles, entered on the 22nd day of April, 1930, but in the
exercise of such rights each of seid parties shell be gubject to
the express provisions of perasgraph VI hereof.
X

That & Water Msster sheil be appointed by this court to
serve at the pleesure of the court to administer end enforce the
provisions of this judguent, the kayaond Besin Ares Wetér Exchenge

Agreement of 1943 and esmendment thereto, stteched hereto end mede
.,gee’—"'——"-""w‘.———‘

a part hereof, and the instructions end orders of thig court, and

" 47 sny such provislons, instructions or orders of the court, or

eny order, rule or direction of such Weter Mezster, made in. accord-

ance with end for the enforcement of this judgment and said egfee-

ment snd amendmént thereto,. shall have been disobeyed or dlsre-
e

garded, seid Water Master hereby s empowered snd suthorized to_

report promptly to the court such fect and tine clrcumstences COnR-

nected therewith end leading thereto.

That & violation of eny provision of this judgment, or
attached agreement and amendment thereto, or order, instruction,
tule or direction «f the court or of the Water HMester, shsll be
punished in such manner as the court may direct

Thet the compensation of ageid Weter xqster shall be fixed
by en order or orders wnich the court hereafter from time to time
may mske. _

(That the order of spril 5, 1944, eppointing the Division
of Weter Resources of the Department of Public Works of the State
of Cslifornia as Weter iaster hereby 1is confirmed, continued and

made epplicable to all parties hereto, subject to the further-

-15~




P

23
24
25

e

26
27
28
29
30
31
32

order of the court; )

T — .-

X

That for the purposeé of sdvising in the administration of

the provisions of said égreement end smendment thereto and this
. e e ey .

judgment and essisting the Weater Master in the preparation of the
annusl budget, hereinafter provided for, sn sdvisory board of not
more then four persons qualified by training end experlence in the
sub ject matter of said agreement and smendment thereto and this
Judgment is hereby‘authorized to be crested, one to be designated
by end to represent the parties in the Eastern Unit, one to Dbe
designeted by and to represent the City of Pssadens, one to be
designeted by and to represent the seven parties in the Monk” Hill
Besin other then the City of Pasedens ss defined in seid agreement
EEEﬂEEEEﬁEEEE_LQ@I&&QJ and ‘one to be designated by and to rspreé-

sent the perties in the Western Unit other then the City of

Psssdens snd other than seid sevgn'parties in the Honk Hill Bssin. -

Eech such representstive shell serve at the plessurs of those par-:

ticipéting in his designetion and such perticipation in the desig-
netion of s representative and in the representation on the adyi»
sory boerd end in the pesyment of the costs of seid representstion
shall bs optionei with the respective perties. Any perty or group
of psrties, et their own expense, shell heve the.right, either
personally or through e representative or representatives, to con-
sult end edvise with seid boerd end/or Waﬁgr Mester with respect
to eny matters effecting such perty or parties.
S X1

That esch party hereto at its own expense sheall:

{a) measure end keep records of all its diversions from
eny source contributing to the supply of weter in the groun%}of
its importetions of weter, end of its prodgotion of weter fro the
ground in the Reymord Besin Area, subject to the spprovel of the

Weter liaster os to equipment end methods;

-16-

X




\OCS'\?U\\D-P\.:JNH

uwumwmmmmmmwwk—‘wwr—as—aw'wy—aww
mi—lo\omq@mrumwoemqo\wrumwo

(b) measure end keep records of its production end dis-
tribution in such menner as ©O show its use in, transfers within,
snd exports of wetef from the Raymond Besin Area, Or eny subdivi~
gsion theresof, as required by the wEte} Mester;

(¢) messure end record the depth to the weter teble in
ell wells owned or operated by 1t within the Reymond Besin Area
once & month, or es required by the Water Mester.

| Thet eny party owning sny fecilities for the diversion
from sny source contributing to the supply of the weter in the
ground in the Reymond Basin Area, or for pumping or otherwise tek-
ing water from the ground in said-ares, st 1ts own expense shall ‘
instell snd at all times maintsein in good working order relisable
measuring devices end facilitiés for testing sald devices and shall !
xesp records of its diversions and production through the use of
such devices and fecilitles as may be required by the Water Mester;
that upon failure of eny such party to inshall such devices and
facilities on or before such day as the Weter Master shall Tix,
after dus notice.from the Water Messter so to do, the Water Massbter .
shall give the court notice of such fellure for proper ection in
the premises. '

XI11

That, in -sddition to other duties herein provided, the
Veter MEster‘shall:

(a) supe;vise the collection, assembly and presentstion of
the records and other data required of the parties; spch records
and other data to be open to 1nspéct1§n by any party or its repre-
sentative during normsl business hours;

{b) require all parties hereto to operate thelr respective
wells in a menner which will accomplish the steted purposes of sald

agreemant and amendment thereto, and will effectuate this judgment

- without placing undue burden on any perty;

(¢} cooperate with the gdvisory board;

217~




\000\10\\4"\#'\)-‘?0&—‘

w W w NN N N NN N NN O O = v i e 4
N Y 8 8 e 3 o v oFow o DD & 9 oW & owom O

(d) prepare in cocperation with the advisory board a ten-
tative annual budget for the fiacal year commencing July 1, sepa-~
rately steting the anticlpated expense for administering the pro-
visions of sald egreement g&évgggggggngwgn§z§§9;for the release
end receipt of weter, end the antiéipated'éX§ense of the esdminis-
tration of the other provisions of asid sgreement and  amendment
thereto and of enforeing this judgment. The Water Mester shall
safve sald tentative budget upon each of the parties on or pefore
Msy 1 of each year. 1f any party hes eny objection to ssld tenta-
tivg budget, or sny suggestions with respect thereto, it shsll
present the sams in writing to the advisory board.within ten {10)
deya after service thereof upon it. Thefeafter the Water Master,
in cooperation with the advisory boardw shall) prepere 8 final
budget snd serve the ssme upon each perty. 1f eny psrty objecﬁs
to said finel budget it may make written objection thereto by
filing its objection with‘ﬁhis court within fifteén {15) days after
service of the same upon it, after first heving served such objsc-
tion upon each party hereto, and shell bring such objection on for
hearing before this court within fifteen (15) deys efter such
£iling, or at such time as the court mey direct. : '

. If no objection'to gaid budget be mede as herein provided
it shall be the ennusl budget for the particular year involved. If

objection to such budget be filed with this -court as herein provi-

. ded, then the annusl budget shall be determined by the order of

this court.
(e) make an ennual report on or before September'l'of each ><»
yesT to the parties nereto of the scope of his work during the pre-

ceding fiscal yeer end a statement of his receipts end expenditures
in appropriste detail, segregsted as 1o the items sttributable &0
the edministration of the provisions of said agreement and amend -

ment thereto respecting the relesse end receipt of weter, snd a3 to

' the items attributeble to the edministration of the other provi-

-18-




s G TR E BT T T RETe A0t %nd nnﬁuéﬂc&ﬁ TRewsto end £o ohie enforcﬁ-

'.wyé“% of this judgment.

3 . I
That. the cost of enforcing his Judgment or Pry order. or
t direcsion of this covet or of the Water desvcr.(other-thsn those

& with reepecil to the relesge and PGbnlDE ‘o weter in sccordsnce with
7 L grpvisions af” g=2dd agréemﬁhn»ana a@g@é@ggt‘gheretq}_shel;ﬁﬁe

i borne ty tﬁe serties in pvopcy%jéﬁ to thelr rﬁspective'ﬁecregd

9 ylehts es dev=rmined in peragrephs V end VI of this.judgmentz‘éﬁi.
1d  the Wet~r lnster ghall £85888 auch cost to esch party” ECCJ*d glj}.
il : ‘ That ngnn thereof qxa;l{bé méde by saeh purty within

12 thiriv (30) days~after the snnu&l budget shall héve become final

13 ‘&né ! serﬁice on such prrty by the waterl$?szer Qf'e stetemént

o

1 of toe smount due. If payment. be not mede thhin'snid'thirty:(BO)

15 dzys, such psyment shell:be?delinoueﬁi and the.Water Méster shall

1h sdd &~ pen: 1ty of Len per ceqt (104) theraof to sala **atement, and

o

17 the ann:nt of S&ld stctemont D1us sald penalty Lnereunon ohall Ue.,

1

tg nereunder or,

18 due end payable._ Payment,. required of.8ny: p{ }derf’

& -

19 the terms. of smld agreemenﬁzend anendment Lheretn mayl;e enforced

Sa.b?'eypbut101 1osned oub of*“hls ccurt or as Lay be'prov1dea bj any.‘.,i

féi,'order hereincfter nade‘by Lhiq court. All ol .meﬁts endﬁpenaltles :
ﬁgp.r@ceived by the Water Master,_except pajmants recemvad4en aochnL fi
'23:05 the release and receipt o‘Iwater, shﬁll be dep051ted by the

L 2h E%ﬁar Mester in a fund whlch shall be d951gnated "The Water Mesfer.

”.Eﬁfﬁervice Fund“ end shall be expended by hlm for the’ adminlstreticn
L aﬁvef the agreemsnt end’ amendment thereto end. the enforcement of this
S e I e

&7 jnﬂgment 5 ﬂccordance with the annuel budgets. hersin provmded for.

28 Awy money remaining at the end of any year shall be avalldble for

29 wss the. following yeer for such ﬁater mEQter serv1oe. Money col-’
5 =0 iacﬁeé oT received by nhe Water Mester in connection with- the ra-
31 Yesse snd receipt of weter under the . provisions of -sald sgreement

and smendmsat uhcreto shall be deposited by him in a speclal de-

” e "19" «',‘J. B J---.', e e

T T e rmteg




pre—g

\O®\)<O\\J\P\A?\)¥—’

10
11
12
13

1Lk

15

16

17
18

20
21
22
23
21
25
26
27
28

30
31
32

posid fund.end psid out by him in accordence with the provisions
of ssid agreement and emendment thereto.
‘ X1V
Thet, in the event the court by order shell suthorize the
Division of Water’Resources'of the Depsrtment of Public Works of

the State of galifornia to administar said agreement and amendment

thereto end enforce the provisions of this judgment, sald division
s

shsll do so through the agency of & Weter Mester end such Deputy '

Water Mester oOr Deputy Weter Mosters ss sald division may deen )

necessasry; such weter Master and deputy or deputies shall be ap-

pointed by sald division from its employees et his or their estab-

1ighed rates of pay end ghell be subject to the supervision of seid

division.

That in such event the verm "Weter Moster" es uged in sald
agreement end Bmendmggﬁwgggggyg_gnd in this judgment shell mesan
end refer to ssid Division of Wster Resources gcting through the ’
sgency of such Water Mester snd Depuly Weter Mester or Deputy Water
Masters, end the following provisions shall be effective during
the period seld division shall be 80O suthorized, notwithstending

eny provisions hereof to the contrery:

(a) the division shell not be required to prepsre & ten-

tative budget as provided in subparegraph (@) of paragraph AII of

this . judgment;

(b)) the annual budget shall be prepered by the: division
in cooperation with the advisory board prior to December 15 for
the figcal year commencing the following July 1;

(c) money collected or received by the division in connec-
tion with Ehe release and recelpt of water under the provisions of
said agreement end smendment théreto shall be deposited in g spe-
cisl deposit fund and paid out in sccordance with the provisions
of ssid sgreement end amendmen&_mhﬂrﬁto. \

(d);eny contributions mede or. to be made by the Stete of

20~




0 R ~2 O W N 1=

w oW w NN N DN N NN DN e e b e T e
_mwoom\]omrwmwoom\]mmkwmwo

Californie, suthorized by the provisions of any statuts now exist~
ing or hereafter enacted, for water msster service hereunder shall
be set forth in the budget, snd the smounts pasyable by the partlies

hereundsr shall be reduced eccordingly. Such contributions snd

81l money received by said'division from the pertlies for or on ac-

count of water master service hereunder snd any penalties collected
under the provisions of said agreémeht and amendment thereto or
this judgment shall be peid into the Stete Water Mester Service
Fund snd the total sum ﬁhus made avoileble shsell be subject to 8%~
penditures by the seid division in performing said service gnd any
money remaining at the end of sny yeer shall be avallsble for use
the following yesr for such water master gservics)

{e) seid division shall.not be obligated to proceed with
water master service for any fiscal year:

(1) until after the budget submitted by it hes become
finel through the fallure of any party to objecé thereto or hes
been spproved by the superior court es originally submitted vy
said division, or if emended or modified Dby the superior court, is
geemed acceptable po said division; or '

-(2) unless the obligastion of said division to proceed
pgrsuant to the preceding subpersgraph (1) hereof has otherwlse
occurred at leest ninety (90) deys prior to the beginning of the
fiscal year for which ssid budget wes proposed;

(f) seid division at eny time, not less then ninety (90)
days prior to the terminetion of the current fiscel year for which
1t is sdministering seid egreement end smendment thereto and en-
foreing this judgment, may elect to discontinue its services . there-
under at the end of sald current fiscal yesr upon serving notice
of ssid election upon this court end the‘perties.

Xv
That eny Water Master ceesing to perform water mester ser-

vice hereunder.immediately upon such cessation shell deposit>with

-21-




[

\..\J\.J\AJNNNMT\)MNN?\)NH‘,HVH}“}—‘)—‘_F“F—"—'H
NHO\DOO\JO\\nz:‘uN~HO\OOQ\10\\nP\»NHO

© ® N o WM B WD

the cierk of this court gll funds in his possession collected from

the parties in accordence with this judgment or geid agreement\ggg

amggdmenﬁ thereto, and forthwith shell serve upon thse parties here-

to end file with this court his rinal account and report, and shall

deliver to his successor, OT és the court may direct, all property

and sll records or certified coples tﬂereof. '
Vi

Any perty having objection to any determination or finding

made by the Water Master, other than as provided in subperagraph

(d) of psragraph XII hereof, may meke the seme in writing to the

Weter Mester within thirty {30) days efter the meking of such de~

_terminstion or finding after first heving served 8 CODPY of such

objection upon epch party, end withln thirty (30) deys thereafter
the Water Master shasll consider seid objection and shell emend or
affirm his Tinding or determination; sny perty objecting thereto
within thirty (30) deys theresfter may file its.objections with
this court, bringing the seme on for hesring pefore seid court
within sixty (60) deys thereafter, or at such time ss the court
may direct, after first having gerved seid objection upon each
party. The court may‘affirm, modify, emend or overrule ahy such
finding or determinetion of +the Weter Mester.
| XVII
That within thirty (30) deys efter the gppointment of the

Weter Mester, each of the parties shall file with the Weter Mester

end serve on sach partj the name and sddress of the person to whom
eny notice, demend, request, objection or the submission of any’
pudget end the annual report is to be made or given, and eech of
said perties may chenge the neme end sddress of said person from
time to time by filing seid ohanged neme-: and address with the Weter
Mester end by serving a copy thereof upon each of the perties here-
to.

Thet eny notice, demend, request, objection or the submis-

w22~




B e NS B « AN . TR - U S G S S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

sion of a budget eand the ennuel report required or suthorized by

this Jjudgment or seld sgreement end ewendment thereto to pe given

or mede to or served upon sny party or the Weter iester, shall be
delivered or meiled by registered mail postege prepaid to the per-
son so designeted st the address lest filed with the Weter Mdaster,
Such service by msiling shall be completé at the tiime of the dei
posit in the United Stateslmail.
XVIII
Thet nothing‘in this judgment contained shell be consid-
ered os s determinetion of the right of sny perty to water here-
after imported by it into the Reymond Besin Area end spresd there-
in with the intent to recepture the seme.
xIX
Thet seld sgreement entered into by certein parties, enti-
tled ¥Reymond Basin Area Weter Exchange Agreement of 1943" and

emendment thereta, a copy of which is attached hereto, and each end

all of its terms end provisions be, and ‘the seme is end are hereby
fully spproved, sand seid egreement and amﬁndment thq{g}g is hereby
expressly made a part of this judgment to.the seme purpose end efl-
Tect as though seid egreement and amendment thereto were -at this
point fully herein written end ség-forﬁh a8t length; provided, how-
ever, thest Californies-Michigen Lsnd end Water Compeny, Sunny Slope
Wster Compeny, esnd Ernest Crawford May, as Executor of the Last
Will end Testament of Chsrles Heuston Hastings, decessed, who are
not pertles to seid egreement or smendment thereto, shell not be‘
bound by nor required to perform any of the provisions thereof,
nor pay sny pert of the cost of administering or enforcing seid-
egreement or emendment thereto; that the power of the court ig

hereby expressly mede to underlie all of the terms snd provisions

of said agreement snd emendment thereto end the enforcement there-

-of, and thet the psrties thereto, and eech thereof, ere hereby

ordered to perform fully said sgreement and smendment thersto end

————

-23-




TN
R I

© ® ~1 & W

10
11
12
13
1L
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

21,

25
26
27
28
29
30

3N

32

a1l of its said terms and provisions.

That no taking of water by any party under the provisions
of sald sgreement and smendment thereto congarﬂing the relesse and
receipt of water in sny amount in exceés of its decreed right to
punp or otherwise take water fronm the groﬁnd in the Resymond Basin

Area shell comstitute a taking sdverse to any other party;‘nor

e [

shall eny party have the right to pleed the statute of limitat@ons
or an estoppel agsinst any other party by resson of its said teking
of water in the Raymond Bssin Area'pursuant to & request for the
release of water§ nor shall such releasé of water by any party con-
stitute & forfeiture or abandonment by such pertylof any part of

its decreed right to weter; nor shell such release in any wlse con-

stitute & waiver of such right, although such water, when released
under the terms of seid agreement an;gpgg@mﬁnL_LhﬁiﬁLg, may be
devoted to the public use of others; nor shall such release of -
water by eny such psrty in esny wise obligste any psrty so releasing
to continue to relesse or furnish weter to any other party or its
successor in interest, ‘or to the public generally, or to any part

thereof, otherwise then es provided in Article IV of said agreement

vand‘amendm@nt thereto.

XX

That, in the event any porty shell serve upon the partiesk
end file with the Wster Master snd with the court e declaration of ,
forfeiture or sbendonment of its decreed right, or any part thereo?,
said perty shell be relieved of the payment of further costs of.
administering the provisions of seid asgreement and smendment there-
to and enforcing this judgment appliceble to the right so ) rorfeited
or sbendoned; -provided that ssid relief from ‘aeid further costs
shell not become effective until the peginning of the next fisocal
yesr for which a budget hasg not become finsl; end provided that
said perty meking such forfeiture or absndomment shell pasy to the

Weter Master its proportion of such costs to the effective dete of

2L~




o~

A I o< B * A D - VC B oV B el

- ,
A al

i i T R
£/ 0w NN = O

such relief from costs. The amount of weter so esbendoned or for-
feited shell be aveileble immedistely for use by the parties in
the proportions set forth in peregrephs V end VI ﬁereof, pending
the bime thst eny review shell hsve peen mede 28 provided for in
paregraph XXI hereof.
XXT

That the court hereby reserves jurisdiction end euthority
upon epplication of ahy party hereto, or upon its own motion, to
review (1) its.determination of the ssfe yield cf either or both
of seid units of the Reymond Besin Aree, or (2) the rights, in the
eggregate, of 8ll of the parties in either or both of sald units
as sffected by the sbandonment or forfeiture of any right, in

whole or in psrt, decreed herein, end by the sbandonment or for-

feiture of any right by any other person or entity, end, in the

WoWw W NN MDD NN NN P
2 e e ol - T B e RV IR - AW L 2 o« B Ve B A N e

event meterlisl change be found or any such abendonment or for-

feiture be established, to edjudge that the decreed right of eech

party to pump or cotherwise take weter from the ground in the

Reymond Basin Area shall be chenged proportionstely in the same

menner as originelly fixed herein; provided, however, thet notice’

of such review shell be served on ell perties at leesst thirty (30)
days prior theretqvend thet the review of its determination of
the safe yield of either or both of seid units of the Raymond

Basin Area shsll be hed not more frequently then at five (5) yeer

intervels after the dete hereof.,: Thet, except es provided herein,

and except &as rights decreed herein may be sbandoned or forfeited
by non-user, in whole or in paft, eech and every right decreed '
herein hereby 1s-fixed es of the dste hereof. |
XXIT .
Thet. the court hereby reserves jurisdiction end authority
at eny tide, upon appliceiion of eny perty, the Weter Mester, or

upon its own motion, to meke such modificetions of, or such eddi-

 tions to, the provisions of this judgment, or to meke such further

-25.




P

Ao R ¢ < o NN - T e S

WOWw W R RN N RN NN NN N R e R e e b
R OE O W ® = 0V EFE W RN O W ®m 20w oW N - O

order or orders, ags may be necessary or desirable {or the adequate
enforcement, protection, or preservation of the rights of the res-
pective parties as declared in this judgment or as provided in said
agreement and amendment thereto. Tge court further reserves juris-
diction to make any other and/or adféitionsl orders of sufficient
kind end nature to protect the waters in sald Raymond Besin Area
or any portion thereof from contaminstion of the ground water supply
from cesspool effluent or surface waters.
XXIIT
Thet the defendent California-siichigan Land and Water Com-
peny is entitled to become a party to the Raymond Bssin Area Water
Fxchange Agreement of.l9u3 end thereby become entitled to receive
water upon the seme terms and conditions provided in seld agree~-
ment with respect to the several ﬁarties thereto.
XXIV
That defendant Brsdoury Estete Compeny, a corporation, énd
Fugene E. Bean be and they herebylare‘dismissed without cost;.
XXV
That none of the parties is entitled to recover its costé

as sagainst eny other party.

Dated the _23 - dsy of Decembér, 1944 .

Collier
JUDGE -Or 'THE SUPERIOR COURT.

December 23rd 1944

Clerk is ordered to copy
in end enter in the
Judgment Book &s part

of the Judgment all the
documents hereto atteched.

Ruben S. Schmidt
Acting Presiding Judge.

E

-26-




